The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared by the directors of the
Company in compliance with paragraph 4.29 of the Listing Rules for illustrative purposes only,
based on their judgments, estimations and assumptions, and because of its hypothetical nature,
it may not give a true picture of the financial position of the Enlarged Group upon completion
of the Acquisition or at any future date.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with the
historical financial information of the Group as set out in published interim report of the
Company for the six months ended 30 June 2020 and other financial information included
elsewhere in this circular.

Appendix III	 Unaudited Pro Forma Financial
Information of the Enlarged Group

– III-2 –

						   Unaudited
						   Pro Forma
						   of the Enlarged
	 The Group 	 The Target 				   Group upon the
	 as at 	 as at 	 Pro forma 	 Pro forma 	 Pro forma 	 completion of
	 30 June 2020	 31 August 2020	 adjustment	 adjustments	 adjustment	 the Acquisition
	 (Note 1)	 (Note 2)	 (Note 3)	 (Note 4)	 (Note 5)
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property and equipment	 338,764	 424				   339,188
Investment properties	 4,569,419					   4,569,419
Intangible assets	 10,150					   10,150
Goodwill	 203,548					   203,548
Investments in joint ventures	 1,684,066		  (1,681,439)			   2,627
Investments in an associate	 2,110,201					   2,110,201
Prepayments, deposits and
  other assets	 11,801,308					   11,801,308
Financial assets at fair value
  through profit or loss	 2,946,497					   2,946,497
Deferred tax assets	 97,458					   97,458

Total non-current assets	 23,761,411	 424	 (1,681,439)	 —	 —	 22,080,396

CURRENT ASSETS
Properties under development	 1,920,373	 5,110,350		  2,162,579		  9,193,302
Completed properties held
  for sale	 4,792,732					   4,792,732
Trade and other receivables	 652,127	 245,223				   897,350
Prepayments, deposits and
  other assets	 1,759,103	 19,300				   1,778,403
Prepaid income tax	 206,836	 5,732				   212,568
Financial assets at fair value
  through profit or loss	 795,442					   795,442
Restricted cash	 1,106,584					   1,106,584
Term deposits with initial
  terms of over three months	 1,360,339			   (1,037,799)		  322,540
Cash and cash equivalents	 158,406	 44,382				   202,788

	 12,751,942	 5,424,987	 —	 1,124,780	 —	 19,301,709
Assets of a disposal group
  classified as held for sale	 2,770,882					   2,770,882

Total current assets	 15,522,824	 5,424,987	 —	 1,124,780	 —	 22,072,591

Appendix III	 Unaudited Pro Forma Financial
Information of the Enlarged Group

– III-3 –

						   Unaudited
						   Pro Forma
						   of the Enlarged
	 The Group 	 The Target 				   Group upon the
	 as at 	 as at 	 Pro forma 	 Pro forma 	 Pro forma 	 completion of
	 30 June 2020	 31 August 2020	 adjustment	 adjustments	 adjustment	 the Acquisition
	 (Note 1)	 (Note 2)	 (Note 3)	 (Note 4)	 (Note 5)
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Contract liabilities	 2,983,162	 43,229				   3,026,391
Trade and other payables	 5,351,627	 956,246			   2,690	 6,310,563
Interest-bearing bank and
  other borrowings	 4,005,301	 174,659				   4,179,960
Amounts due to the ultimate
  holding company	 344,288					   344,288
Current income tax payables	 2,189,956					   2,189,956
Derivative financial
  instruments	 30,962					   30,962

Total current liabilities	 14,905,296	 1,174,134	 —	 —	 2,690	 16,082,120

NET CURRENT ASSETS	 617,528	 4,250,853	 —	 1,124,780	 (2,690)	 5,990,471

TOTAL ASSETS LESS
  CURRENT LIABILITIES	 24,378,939	 4,251,277	 (1,681,439)	 1,124,780	 (2,690)	 28,070,867

NON-CURRENT
  LIABILITIES
Other payables	 24,290					   24,290
Interest-bearing bank and
  other borrowings	 15,263,158	 3,219,701				   18,482,859
Deferred tax liabilities	 1,497,615			   827,618		  2,325,233

Total non-current liabilities	 16,785,063	 3,219,701	 —	 827,618	 —	 20,832,382

Net assets	 7,593,876	 1,031,576	 (1,681,439)	 297,162	 (2,690)	 7,238,485

Appendix III	 Unaudited Pro Forma Financial
Information of the Enlarged Group

– III-4 –

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group:

1.	 Amounts are extracted from the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of financial position of the
Group set out in the Company’s interim report for the six months ended 30 June 2020.

2.	 The adjustment represents assets and liabilities of the Target for consolidation into the Group’s unaudited
condensed statement of financial position as if the Acquisition had been completed on 30 June 2020.
The balances are extracted from the audited statement of financial position of the Target as at 31 August